

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

140 ASSOCIATES, LTD.,
etc., et al.,

Appellants,

v.

CASE NO. SC10-974

SEACOAST NATIONAL BANK,
etc., et. al.,

Appellees.

_____ /

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE
(TJCV LAND TRUST)

RICHARD A. KUPFER, P.A.

833 Eastview Avenue

Delray Beach, FL 33483

(561) 684-8600

rkupfer2@fdn.com

Counsel for Appellee (TJVC Land Trust)

-and-

HARVEY R. SCHNEIDER, P.A.

Boca Raton, Florida

Co-counsel for Appellee (TJVC Land Trust)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Table of Citations.....iii-v

Points on Appeal:

**WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED
WHEN RULING ON THE BASIS OF
FEDERAL PRE-EMPTION THAT SEACOAST
NATIONAL BANK COULD SEEK
FORECLOSURE AND A MONEY JUDGMENT
IN A FLORIDA COURT WITHOUT HOLDING
AND MAINTAINING A CERTIFICATE OF
AUTHORITY TO TRANSACT BUSINESS IN
FLORIDA AS A FOREIGN CORPORATION
PURSUANT TO SECTION 607.1501(1),
FLORIDA STATUTES?**

Statement of the Case and Facts.....1-3

Standard of Review.....4

Summary of Argument.....5-6

Argument

 A. Discussion of federal preemption.....7-18

 B. Discussion of alternative reason to affirm (waiver).....18-22

Conclusion.....22

Certificate of Service.....23

Certificate of Compliance.....23

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>770 PPR, LLC v. TJC Land Trust,</u> 30 So.3d 613 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	3
<u>A.B.A. Industries, Inc. v. City of Pinellas Park,</u> 366 So.2d 761 (Fla. 1979).....	17
<u>Aguayo v. U.S. Bank,</u> 658 F.Supp.2d 1226 (S.D. Cal. 2009).....	12
<u>Bank of America v. City & County of San Francisco,</u> 309 F.3d 551 (9th Cir. 2002).....	12
<u>Bank of America Nat'l Trust & Sav. Assoc. v. Lima,</u> 103 F. Supp. 916 (D. Mass. 1952).....	10
<u>Britt v. Bank of America, N.A.,</u> __ So.3d __ (Fla. 5th DCA case no. 5D10-835, Jan. 14, 2011).....	11
<u>Dade Co. Sch. Bd. v. Radio Station WQBA,</u> 731 So.2d 638 (Fla. 1999).....	22
<u>First Nat'l. Bank of Tonasket v. Slagle,</u> 5 P.2d 1013 (Wash. 1931).....	10
<u>Glynn v. First Union Nat'l Bank,</u> 912 So.2d 357 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	21
<u>Indiana Nat'l. Bank v. Roberts,</u> 326 So.2d 802 (Miss. 1976).....	10
<u>Keehn v. Joseph C. Mackey & Co.,</u> 420 So.2d 398 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1982).....	19
<u>Kissman v. Panizzi,</u> 891 So.2d 1147 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	21

<u>Kroske v. U.S. Bank Corp.</u> , 432 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2005).....	8
<u>Landis v. Allstate</u> , 546 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 1989).....	22
<u>Manufacturers' Natl Bank v. Baack</u> , 2 Abb U.S. 232, 16 F. Cas. 671 (D.C. N.Y. 1871).....	11
<u>McCullough v. Maryland</u> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	9
<u>McDonough Equip. Corp. v. Sunset Amaco West, Inc.</u> , 669 So.2d 300 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996).....	19
<u>Shelbourne Ent., Inc. v. Last</u> , 129 So.2d 430 (Fla. 3d DCA 1961).....	19
<u>State ex rel. Shevin v. Metz Const. Co.</u> , 285 So.2d 598 (Fla. 1973).....	16
<u>State Nat'l Bank of Connecticut v. Laura</u> , 256 N.Y.S.2d 1004 (Cty. Ct. 1965).....	10
<u>Steward v. Atlantic Nat'l Bank of Boston</u> , 27 F.2d 224 (9 th Cir. 1928).....	10, 17
<u>United States v. Locke</u> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	12
<u>Watters v. Wachovia Bank</u> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007).....	11

Other Authorities

Fla. Const. Art. V, Section 5.....	20
------------------------------------	----

Statutes:

12 USC §21, <i>et seq.</i>	7
12 USC §24.....	8, 9, 13
12 USC §42.....	9
12 USC §371(a).....	8
§26.012, Fla. Stat.....	20
§607.0301, Fla. Stat.....	18
§607.1501(1), Fla. Stat.....	4, 16
§607.1502(1), Fla. Stat.....	20
§607.1502(3), Fla. Stat.....	20
§607.1502(4), Fla. Stat.....	14

Regulations:

12 CFR §7.4009(b).....	9
12 CFR §34.4.....	8
OCC Corporate Decision 95-46.....	10

Rules:

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.120(a).....	19
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.120(c).....	21
